## **Senate Journal**

## Fourth Extraordinary Session of the Fifty-ninth Legislature of the State of Oklahoma First Legislative Day, Wednesday, June 12, 2024

The Senate was called to order by Senator Coleman.

Roll Call:

Present: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Paxton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Thompson (Roger), Treat, Woods and Young.—29.

Excused: Bergstrom, Daniels, Deevers, Dossett, Hicks, Howard, Jett, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Pederson, Pemberton, Rogers, Standridge, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen) and Weaver.—19.

Senator Coleman declared a quorum present.

The prayer was offered by Senator Warren Hamilton.

## COMMUNICATION

The Executive Order issued by the Governor was read at length as follows:

## EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ORDER 2024-10

To the Honorable Members of the Oklahoma State Senate:

I, J. Kevin Stitt, Governor of the State of Oklahoma, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Article VI, § 7 of the Oklahoma Constitution, hereby convoke the Senate only to convene for an Extraordinary Session of the Fifty-Ninth Legislature to occur at the State Capitol on June 12, 2024, solely for the following purpose:

To provide the Senate's advice and consent for the Governor's appointment of James Michael Holder as a member of the Board of Regents for the Oklahoma Agricultural and Mechanical Colleges, to serve an eight-year term, succeeding Rick Davis, pursuant to Article VI, Section 3la of the Oklahoma Constitution.

Copies of this Executive Order shall be distributed to every member of the Oklahoma State Senate and the Secretary of the Senate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Oklahoma to be affixed at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma /s/ Kevin Stitt

Attest: /s/ Josh Cockroft, Secretary of State

Senator Paxton advised that pursuant to the provisions of Senate Rules 1-1 and 11-1, the mileage report, selection of Officers and the Rules of the Senate approved for the Fiftyninth Oklahoma Legislature shall continue for the Fourth Extraordinary Session of the Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature.

Senator Paxton moved that when the clerk's desk is clear, the Senate stand adjourned at the Call of the Chair, which motion prevailed.

Pursuant to the Paxton motion, the Senate adjourned at 12:10 p.m. to meet at Call of the Chair.